

No. 13-1352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE LEGAL EMPOWERMENT &
APPEALS PROJECT (DV LEAP)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOAN S. MEIER
SASHA DROBNICK
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL
EMPOWERMENT & APPEALS
PROJECT
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-2278

JOHN S. MOOT
Counsel of Record
BORIS BERSHTEYN
KARIS ANNE GONG
KATHRYN KAVANAGH BARAN
VIRGINIA CARDENAS
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Moot@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Criminal Confrontation Rights Doctrine Influences Family Law Cases Where the Protection of Children Is of Paramount Importance	4
A. Allegations of Domestic Violence and Child Abuse Commonly Arise in Civil Proceedings Designed to Protect Children	4
B. Civil Courts Often Treat Allegations of Abuse as Quasi- Criminal and Are Influenced by Criminal Defendants’ Procedural Protections, Including Confrontation Rights.....	5
II. The Ohio Supreme Court’s Decision Threatens to Undermine the Mission of Family Courts to Assure the Best Interests of the Child	8
A. Courts Routinely Discount Claims Made by One Parental Litigant that the Other Parental Litigant Has Abused the Child	8

B.	Mandatory Reporters' Accounts of Children's Disclosures of Abuse Are Essential to Keeping Children Safe	13
CONCLUSION.....		16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cabinet for Health and Family Servs. v. A.G.G.</i> , 190 S.W.3d 338 (Ky. 2006)	7
<i>Davidson v. Great Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 737 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. 1987).....	7
<i>Ferguson v. Wilkins</i> , Case Nos. DRB757-01 & CPO2261-02 (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 15, 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 928 A.2d 655 (D.C. 2007)	6
<i>In re Adoption of Mary</i> , 610 N.E.2d 898 (Mass. 1993)	7
<i>In re Interest of C.B.</i> , 574 So.2d 1369 (Miss. 1990).....	6
<i>In re Interest of S.P.</i> , 168 S.W.3d 197 (Tex. App. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Interest of T.S.</i> , 732 S.E.2d 541 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	6, 7
FEDERAL AND STATE RULES	
D.C. Code § 16-914(a)(2)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Humane Association, *Child Abuse and Neglect Statistics* (2013), <http://www.americanhumane.org/children/stop-child-abuse/fact-sheets/child-abuse-and-neglect-statistics.html> 15
- Barbara J. Hart, *State Codes on Domestic Violence: Analysis, Commentary and Recommendations*, 43 *Juv. & Fam. Ct. J.* 1 (1992) 8-9
- Child Welfare Information Gateway, Children's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., *Mandatory Reporters of Child Abuse and Neglect* (2014), available at https://www.childwelfare.gov/systemwide/laws_policies/statutes/manda.cfm 14
- Children's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., *Child Maltreatment 2012*, available at <http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/resource/child-maltreatment-2012> 8
- Civic Research Institute, *Sexual Assault Report*, Vol. 9, No. 3 (Jan./Feb. 2006) 13
- David Crump, *Child Victim Testimony, Psychological Trauma, and the Confrontation Clause: What Can the Scientific Literature Tell Us?*, 8 *J. C.R. & Econ. Dev.* 83 (1992), available at <http://scholarship.law.stjohns.edu/jcred/vol8/iss1/5> 14

- Ellen Pence et al., The Battered Women's Justice Project, *Mind the Gap: Accounting for Domestic Abuse in Child Custody Evaluations* (June 2012).....10-11
- Geraldine Butts Stahly et al., *Protective Parents Survey Data* (2003), available at <http://protectiveparents.com/research.html> 13
- Ind. Dep't of Child Servs., *Child Welfare Policies*, ch. 4, sec. 22 (2012), available at [http://www.in.gov/dcs/files/4.22_Making_an_Assessment_\(Investigation\).pdf](http://www.in.gov/dcs/files/4.22_Making_an_Assessment_(Investigation).pdf).....14-15
- Iris Blandon-Gitlin and Kathy Pezdek, *Children's Memory in Forensic Contexts: Suggestibility, False Memory and Individual Differences*, CHILDREN AS VICTIMS, WITNESSES, AND OFFENDERS, PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE AND THE LAW (Bette L. Bottoms et al. eds., 2009) 15
- Janet R. Johnston et al., *Allegations and Substantiations of Abuse in Custody-Disputing Families*, 43 Fam. Ct. Rev. 284 (2005)..... 4
- Joan S. Meier, *Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and Child Protection: Understanding Judicial Resistance and Imagining the Solution*, 11 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 657 (2003).....9, 11

- Joan S. Meier, National Online Resource Center
on Violence Against Women, *Parental Alienation
Syndrome and Parental Alienation: A Research
Review* (rev. 2013), available at [http://www.vawnet.org/Assoc_Files_VAWnet/AR_PAS
Update.pdf](http://www.vawnet.org/Assoc_Files_VAWnet/AR_PASUpdate.pdf) 11
- Joyanna Silberg, Ph.D. et al., *Crisis in Family
Court: Lessons from Turned Around Cases,
Final Report Submitted to the Office of
Violence Against Women, Department of
Justice* (Sept. 30, 2013)..... 11-12, 16
- Judith G. Greenburg, *Domestic Violence and
the Danger of Joint Custody Presumptions*,
25 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 403 (2004) 4
- Kathleen Colborn Faller, *Possible Explanations
for Child Sexual Abuse in Divorce*, 61 Am. J.
Orthopsychiatry 86 (1991)..... 8
- The Leadership Council on Child Abuse and
Interpersonal Violence, *How Many Children
Are Court-Ordered into Unsupervised Contact
with an Abusive Parent After Divorce?* (2008),
available at [http://leadershipcouncil.org/1/
med/PR3.html](http://leadershipcouncil.org/1/med/PR3.html).....15-16
- Lundy Bancroft et al., *The Batterer as Parent:
Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence
on Family Dynamics* (2d ed. 2012) 9
- Meredith Sherman Fahn, *Allegations of Child
Sexual Abuse in Custody Disputes: Getting
to the Truth of the Matter*, 14 Women's Rts.
L. Rep. 123 (1992) 5-6, 9, 12

- Nancy Thoennes & Jessica Pearson, “Summary of Findings from the Sexual Abuse Allegations Project,” *Sexual Abuse Allegations in Custody and Visitation Cases* (E. Nicholson ed., A.B.A. Nat’l Legal Resource Ctr. for Child Advocacy & Protection 1988) 10
- National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, *Domestic Violence as a Factor To Be Considered in Custody/Visitation Determinations* (2013), available at <http://www.ncjfcj.org/sites/default/files/chart-custody-dv-as-a-factor.pdf>..... 5
- Peter Jaffe, Michelle Zerwee, and Samantha Poisson, Centre for Children and Families in the Justice System, *Access Denied: The Barriers of Violence and Poverty for Abused Women and Their Children After Separation* (2004) 4
- Pualani Enos, *Prosecuting Battered Mothers: State Laws’ Failure to Protect Battered Women and Abused Children*, 19 Harv. Women’s L.J. 229 (1996).....12-13
- Stephanie Dallam, The Leadership Council on Child Abuse & Interpersonal Violence, *Are “Good Enough” Parents Losing Custody to Abusive Ex-Partners?* (2006), available at <http://www.leadershipcouncil.org/1/pas/dv.html>..... 12
- U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *Child Protective Services: A Guide for Caseworkers* (2003), available at www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/cps/cps.pdf.....10
